ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD May 16, 2024

BANK OF PONTIAC,)
Petitioner,)
,)
v.) PCB 20-48
) PCB 20-49
ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL) PCB 20-50
PROTECTION AGENCY,) PCB 20-51
) PCB 20-52
Respondent.) (UST Appeal)
) (Consolidated)

ORDER OF THE BOARD (by M. Gibson):

On January 17, 2020, Bank of Pontiac timely filed a petition asking the Board to review five decisions made by the Illinois Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA) between December 13, 2019 and January 11, 2020. *See* 415 ILCS 5/40(a)(1) (2022); 35 Ill. Adm. Code 101.300(b), 105.402, 105.404, 105.406. IEPA's decisions concern Pontiac's leaking underground storage tank (UST) site at 12 East Jackson Street, in Morton, Tazewell County. On February 6, 2020, the Board issued an order directing Pontiac to file separate amended petitions for each of the Agency's decisions. On March 9, 2020, Bank of Pontiac timely filed five amended petitions and on March 31, 2020, Bank of Pontiac filed a motion to consolidate the amended petitions. On April 16, 2020, the Board accepted for hearing the five amended petitions filed by Bank of Pontiac and granted its motion to consolidate.

On May 6, 2024, Bank of Pontiac filed a motion to voluntarily dismiss this appeal, which concerns a series of IEPA decisions rejecting Bank of Pontiac's Site Investigations Completion Report, partially denying the requested costs for Bank of Pontiac's Stage 2 and Stage 3 investigations, and modifying Bank of Pontiac's Stage 2 and Stage 3 Site Investigation Plan Budgets. The Board grants Bank of Pontiac's motion for voluntary dismissal, dismisses the appeals, and closes the dockets.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Don A. Brown, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, certify that the Board adopted the above order on May 16, 2024, by a vote of 4-0.

Don A. Brown, Clerk

Illinois Pollution Control Board

Don a. Brown